If there are no Service enhancements, or need to support new Service objectives, DHB will 

continue to provide Service to the City at the defined Service levels herein for months 61-120 at 

a rate of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) prepay or payable as Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($8,500) per month to cover annual maintenance expenses of the infrastructure 

deployed.  DHB Networks will continue to maintain responsibility to ensure that the network 

infrastructure remains in full working order and meets all Service levels defined in this

[...]

DHB optical network is a closed architecture, fully-owned and operated by DHB and will not be 

oversubscribed therefore provided the City a clear, dedicated local portion of bandwidth 

throughout the Central Ohio area as DHB expands.    

V. Fiber Construction 

DHB agrees to build a conduit system, with One Hundred Forty-Four (144) fibers installed in the 

conduit, pursuant to the schedule and specifications set out in Appendix D.  

City shall provide DHB twelve (12) fibers, pursuant to the City of Gahanna Optical Fiber 

Agreement, attached as Appendix C.  At the termination of this Agreement, DHB shall transfer

[...]

covenant of this Agreement. 

VII. Payments/Default/Termination/ Liquidated Damages   

A) First Payment: City shall pay DHB One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) on or before 

April 30, 2008. 

B) Second Payment:  City shall pay DHB or its assignee/nominee Three Hundred 

and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) payable as follows:  Beginning January 

31, 2009, City shall pay DHB Seven Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-One and 

Sixty-Six/100 Dollars ($7,291.66) per month for forty-eight (48) months. 

C) Third Payment:  City shall pay DHB or its assignee/nominee Five Hundred 

Ninety-Five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty and 00/100 Dollars ($595,360.00) for 

construction of the conduit/fiber system described in Appendix D.  The Payment 

shall be made as follows: 

(1) One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($100,000.00) within thirty 

(30) days of an invoice describing, with specificity satisfactory to the City 

Finance Director, the work performed. 

(2) The remainder, Four Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty 

and 00/100 Dollars ($495,360.00) shall be paid upon completion of the project.   

VIII. Default 

A. Default of City/Termination by DHB 

If City fails to pay any undisputed amount owed to DHB or an affiliate of DHB‟s within 

ninety (90) days after the date of the invoice; or if City has undisputed amounts still

[...]

accordance with the terms of this Agreement.  The Owner shall use reasonable efforts to 

comply with the project schedule that is mutually agreed by both parties. 

4. TERMS OF USE, INTERRUPTION AND THIRD PARTY INVOLVEMENT: 

4.1. Owner shall provide a User a twenty-four (24) hour a day, three hundred sixty-five (365) 

days per year, trouble-reporting telephone number.  User shall provide to Owner a 

twenty-four (24) hour a day trouble coordination telephone number. 

4.2. Any impairment or outage reasonably suspected to be caused by User System 

components on the Owner's side of the demarcation point shall require a response from